	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	:S		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
158-15 Liberty Ave.	1	March 04/05/06/10/11	/20, 2014	
Jamaica, NY 11433 (718) 340-7000 FAX: (718) 662-5661		FEI NUMBER	*	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	1	3005287250	1	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Hymie Aruch, Pharmacy Manager				
FIRM NAME .	STREET ADDRESS			
Region Care, Inc.	200 Community Drive			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED		
Great Neck, NY 11021-5504	Outsourcing Facility (OF)		
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTA OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATIONS OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT COROBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	ION REGARDING YOUR COMPLI RECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONS INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS I	ANCE, IF YOU HAVE AN OBJ SE TO AN OBSERVATION, Y	JECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE	
DUMING AN INSPECTION OF TOOS TRAIN (1) (112) SECTION 1			5 1 (1⊈3)	
OBSERVATION I			•	
Specifically, A) Your firm has failed to conduct and document an ir 80mg/100ml 0.9% NaCl; lot # 19P-12125112-R6, whithe root cause of the reported (sterility) failure and you of this deviation (i.e. other lots of sterile drug products B) Review of the "Gloved Fingertip Sampling Log" fo 02/03/2014 for fingertip samples taken from the same products. (b)(4) exposed on the and three (3) colony forming units (CFU), respectively environmental monitoring (EM) sample failures to identify the sample of the sample failures to identify the samp	nvestigation into the resch was compounded or did not perform a risk potentially affected). Fund failing results on I pharmacy technician dereferenced dates were to However, there was a	ported sterility failuren 12/12/2013. You do constant to determ 12/11/2013, 12/20/20 furing the compound observed to contain no investigation into	re of Protonix did not identify mine the impact 013, and ling of sterile drug one (1), two (2), o these	
environmental monitoring (EM) sample failures to idea corrective/preventive actions (CAPA). It is noted this it of drug product which failed sterility testing, as described OBSERVATION 2	is the same pharmacy t	echnician who comp	**: :**:: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	
······································		(B) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C		
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.				
Specifically,	1	2 1	* v	
	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE OF THI	Robert C. Steyert, Investigate Robert C. Horan, PhD, Invest		03/20/2014	

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICI RUG ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Control of the Control of the State of the S					
158-15 Liberty Ave. Jamaica, NY 11433 (718) 340-7000 FAX: (718) 662-5661		March 04/05/06/10/11/20, 2014			
		FEINUMBER			
		3005287250			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		<u></u>			
	ruch, Pharmacy Manager				
FIRM NAME	NAME STREET ADDRESS				
Region Care, I	nc.	200 Community Drive			
CITY, STATE AND	ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED		
Great Neck, N	Y 11021-5504	Outsourcing Facility (OF)			
				4 200 1 45 45	
Your current	environmental monitoring (EM) program	n is deficient in that:			
compoundin	ot include daily surface or viable air samp g (production) activities. ot monitor non-viable particles in ISO-5			g sterile	
C) There is no environmental monitoring conducted during media fills (process simulations).					
D) Review of your Environmental Testing Log found (viable) air samples and surface samples taken from the ISO-5 classified laminar airflow workstations (LAFW) are not incubated and checked for as required.					
room; or bet	r monitor air-pressure differentials betwe ween the ISO-7 classified ante-room & u n holds several manometers, which you a	nclassified general pha	rmacy area. Howeve	r a panel inside	
OBSERVAT	TON 3	41	<i>i</i> §		
Buildings used in the manufacturing and processing of a drug product are not maintained in a good state of repair.					
Specifically,					
CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	of the ISO-6 classified clean-room we cout holes; all of which facilitate dust for	na na aikitikanana makatika na aman a i fi ana nasa nasa	naki manaki kunasa 1984 na ma - 1986 ina anarana	nd acoustic ceiling	
OBSERVAT	ION 4				
Written procedures are lacking which describe in sufficient detail the receipt, identification, storage, handling, sampling, testing, approval, and rejection of components, drug product containers, and closures.					
	LEMRLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITL	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Robert C. Joran	Robert C. Steyert, Investiga Robert C. Horan, PhD, Inve	ior	03/20/2014	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION March 04/05/06/10/11/20, 2014 158-15 Liberty Ave. Jamaica, NY 11433 FEI NUMBER (718) 340-7000 FAX: (718) 662-5661 3005287250 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Hymie Aruch, Pharmacy Manager FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS 200 Community Drive Region Care, Inc. CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Great Neck, NY 11021-5504 Outsourcing Facility (OF) Specifically, A) There is a failure to establish acceptance criteria for incoming drug substances, drug product containers and closures, and other components used in compounding sterile drug products; including, but not limited to: hydromorphone active pharmaceutical ingredient (API). (b) (4), sterile tamperevident syringe caps, and sterile empty glass syringes. B) There is no written procedure and documented practice for the review of certificates of analysis received from component suppliers and control testing laboratories. **OBSERVATION 5** Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance with such requirements. Specifically, Given the observed inadequate environmental controls, testing is deficient in that: Each batch of compounded sterile drug product is released for distribution prior to the completion of bacterial endotoxin testing (BET) and sterility testing. Protonix 80mg/100ml 0.9% NaCl; lot # 19P-12125112-R6 was recalled due to a sterility failure. OBSERVATION 6 Clothing of personnel engaged in the compounding of sterile drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform. Specifically, EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED

Robert C. Horan, PhD, Investigator

Robert C. Steyert, Investigator

03/20/2014

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION March 04/05/06/10/11/20, 2014 158-15 Liberty Ave. Jamaica, NY 11433 FEI NUMBER (718) 340-7000 FAX: (718) 662-5661 3005287250 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Hymie Aruch, Pharmacy Manager FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Region Care, Inc. 200 Community Drive CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Great Neck, NY 11021-5504 Outsourcing Facility (OF) Sterile drug products are aseptically manipulated by the cleanroom operators who wear booties, gowns, facemasks, and hair nets which are non-sterile. The only apparel that is sterile is the gloves worn by operators working in the ISO-5 classified areas. **OBSERVATION 7** The labels for the drug products do not contain information required by section 503B(a)(10), Specifically, Labeling of compounded sterile drug products, including, but not limited to Fentanyl 12.5 mcg/ml - Bupivacaine 0.1875% in 0.9% NaCl do not contain the statement "This is a compounded drug." In addition, the labels do not contain the firm's phone number, the date of compounding, an NDC number or specific storage/handling instructions. EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED SEE REVERSE Robert C. Steyert, Investigator 03/20/2014

Robert C. Horau, PhD, Investigator